# CH \$2740.00 76008

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM422864

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas		04/06/2017	Bank: GERMANY

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Dole Food Company, Inc.
Street Address:	One Dole Drive
City:	Westlake Village
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91362
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE
Name:	Bud Antle, Inc.
Street Address:	One Dole Drive
City:	Westlake Village
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91362
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA
Name:	Dole Fresh Fruit Company
Street Address:	One Dole Drive
City:	Westlake Village
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91362
Entity Type:	Company: NEVADA
Name:	Royal Packing LLC
Street Address:	One Dole Drive
City:	Westlake Village
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91362
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA
Name:	Dole Berry Company
Street Address:	One Dole Drive
City:	Westlake Village
	TDADEMADIA

TRADEMARK REEL: 006029 FRAME: 0470

900401551

State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91362
Entity Type:	Company: FLORIDA
Name:	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.
Street Address:	One Dole Drive
City:	Westlake Village
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	91362
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 109

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	760085	ANCO OF CALIFORNIA
Registration Number:	3149441	ANYTHING FRESHER WOULD STILL BE IN THE F
Registration Number:	3997811	ASIAN ISLAND CRUNCH
Registration Number:	3997812	AUTUMN SPLENDOR
Registration Number:	2243275	BAJELLA
Registration Number:	3633294	BANANA-NANAS
Registration Number:	1437441	BANANIMAL
Registration Number:	3398308	BANAPUP
Registration Number:	2349922	BOBBY BANANA
Registration Number:	3854529	BRAINBERRIES
Registration Number:	1639228	BUD
Registration Number:	3979096	BUTTER BLISS
Registration Number:	704730	CABANA
Registration Number:	902697	CABANA
Registration Number:	719735	CABANA
Registration Number:	1952676	CALPAC
Registration Number:	3689206	
Registration Number:	2523157	CRANSTON CRANBERRY
Registration Number:	3327286	DEVIZE
Registration Number:	3815036	DISTINCTIVELY DOLE
Registration Number:	3728201	DOLE
Registration Number:	508689	DOLE
Registration Number:	615402	DOLE
Registration Number:	641848	DOLE
Registration Number:	528113	DOLE
Registration Number:	1803361	DOLE
Registration Number:	2314787	DOLE

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1335817	DOLE
Registration Number:	3728394	DOLE
Registration Number:	1653357	DOLE
Registration Number:	2246188	DOLE
Registration Number:	4296593	DOLE
Registration Number:	3728390	DOLE
Registration Number:	1586683	DOLE
Registration Number:	3728392	DOLE
Registration Number:	3476565	DOLE
Registration Number:	1451110	DOLE
Registration Number:	1334608	DOLE
Registration Number:	1494440	DOLE
Registration Number:	1960173	DOLE
Registration Number:	4032617	DOLE BANANA DIPPERS
Registration Number:	3946803	DOLE CHERRY ALMOND BLEU
Registration Number:	4227474	DOLE EXTRA VEGGIE
Registration Number:	4112307	DOLE FRESHPACK
Registration Number:	4390766	DOLE FRUIT SMOOTHIE SHAKERS
Registration Number:	3844931	DOLE PLUS
Registration Number:	2392196	DOLE PREMIUM SELECT
Registration Number:	3826421	DOLE SENSATION
Registration Number:	4248994	DOLE SOFT SERVE
Registration Number:	4043227	ENDLESS SUMMER
Registration Number:	2602882	EZ SLIP
Registration Number:	3565586	FRESH MAKES
Registration Number:	3376920	FRESH ORGANICS DOLE
Registration Number:	3595294	FRESH ORGANICS DOLE
Registration Number:	3376921	FRESH PICKED DOLE
Registration Number:	3395994	FRESH TAKES
Registration Number:	2752421	GREENER SELECTION
Registration Number:	2235404	GREENER SELECTION
Registration Number:	4018682	ICEBERG BUTTER CRUNCH
Registration Number:	1566074	J. D. DOLE
Registration Number:	2622497	JUST LETTUCE
Registration Number:	3933032	KEEP RIPE PAKS
Registration Number:	670702	KING SIZE
Registration Number:	3616727	MAKE EVERY DAY SHINE
Registration Number:	3616728	MAKE EVERY DAY SHINE

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3616729	MAKE EVERY DAY SHINE
Registration Number:	3971993	MIX IT UP WITH DOLE
Registration Number:	4227364	ONE CUT. ONE BITE.
Registration Number:	3997815	PERFECT HARVEST
Registration Number:	3398309	PINEANIMAL
Registration Number:	2384217	PINELLOPY PINEAPPLE
Registration Number:	3398310	PINEOSAURUS
Registration Number:	3796101	RESTAURANT READY
Registration Number:	667179	RICK
Registration Number:	3332022	ROTARIBOX
Registration Number:	803190	ROYAL HAWAIIAN
Registration Number:	3854704	SALAD GUIDE
Registration Number:	4343264	SALADTUDE
Registration Number:	3997819	SELECTIONS OF THE SEASON
Registration Number:	3997816	SPRING FLING
Registration Number:	903969	SUN GIANT
Registration Number:	2871529	SUN GIANT
Registration Number:	4289025	SUNNYRIDGE
Registration Number:	2203984	SWEET 'N RIPE
Registration Number:	2185387	THE DOLE CANNERY
Registration Number:	1265895	TROPICAL GOLD
Registration Number:	2757489	TROPICAL GOLD
Registration Number:	2669647	VERY VEGGIE
Registration Number:	3371575	VERY VEGGIE
Registration Number:	4005896	WINTER JUBILEE
Registration Number:	2948274	YOUR CHOICE
Registration Number:	3291943	DOLE TROPICAL BLEND
Registration Number:	3218967	DOLE SPARKLERS
Registration Number:	1225199	
Registration Number:	571824	KING SIZE
Registration Number:	2009951	SMOOTHERS
Serial Number:	85808480	CARMEL VALLEY FARMS
Serial Number:	86018032	CRAVE. CREATE. CHOPPED.
Serial Number:	85799174	DOLE PESTO CAESAR
Serial Number:	85883676	DOLE SALAD COMPANIONS
Serial Number:	85883707	DOLE SALAD INSPIRATIONS
Serial Number:	85864221	DOLE SINGLES
Serial Number:	85489907	DOLE WHIP

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85799166	PESTO CAESAR	
Serial Number:	85808477	SAVVY SALAD	
Serial Number:	85829572	TENDER HEARTS	
Serial Number:	85207630	TROPICAL GOLD	
Serial Number:	86089517	SWEETIO	
Serial Number:	85883631	FULL OF YUM	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 2123037064

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212.318.6824

Email: christinedionne@paulhastings.com
Correspondent Name: Christine Dionne c/o Paul Hastings LP

Address Line 1: 200 Park Avenue, 28th Floor
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10166

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	92637.00004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christine Dionne
SIGNATURE:	/Christine Dionne/
DATE SIGNED:	04/06/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 14**

source=Dole IP Release Letter#page1.tif
source=Dole IP Release Letter#page2.tif
source=Dole IP Release Letter#page3.tif
source=Dole IP Release Letter#page4.tif
source=Dole IP Release Letter#page5.tif
source=Dole IP Release Letter#page6.tif
source=Dole IP Release Letter#page7.tif
source=Dole IP Release Letter#page8.tif
source=Dole IP Release Letter#page9.tif
source=Dole IP Release Letter#page10.tif
source=Dole IP Release Letter#page11.tif
source=Dole IP Release Letter#page12.tif
source=Dole IP Release Letter#page13.tif
source=Dole IP Release Letter#page13.tif
source=Dole IP Release Letter#page14.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL LETTER

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL LETTER (this "Release Letter") is made as of April 6, 2017 (the "Effective Date"), by Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas ("DBTCA"), in its capacity as collateral agent under the Security Documentation (as defined herein) (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of each of Dole Food Company, Inc. ("Dole"), Bud Antle, Inc. ("Bud Antle"), Dole Fresh Fruit Company ("Dole Fresh Fruit"), Royal Packing LLC ("Royal Packing"), Dole Berry Company ("Dole Berry") and Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc. ("Dole Fresh Vegetables" and, together with Dole, Bud Antle, Dole Fresh Fruit, Royal Packing and Dole Berry, "Grantors").

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Indenture dated as of November 1, 2013 (the "<u>Indenture</u>") among DFC Holdings, LLC, Dole, as issuer (the "<u>Issuer</u>") the other guarantors party thereto and DBTCA, as trustee (the "<u>Trustee</u>"), registrar, paying agent and Collateral Agent.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Indenture, Grantors and the Collateral Agent entered into that certain (i) Security Agreement dated as of November 1, 2013 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), (ii) Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2013 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), by Dole and Dole Fresh Vegetables, in favor of the Collateral Agent, (iii) Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2013 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), by the Grantors in favor of the Collateral Agent and (iv) Copyright Security Agreement, dated as of November 1, 2013 (the "Copyright Security Agreement" and together with the Patent Security Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement, the "Security Documentation"), by Dole, in favor of the Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Security Documentation, the Grantors granted to the Collateral Agent Liens in certain collateral, including (i) the trademarks listed on Schedule 1 attached hereto (the "Trademark Collateral"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel 5148, frame 0648, (ii) the patents listed on Schedule 2 attached hereto (the "Patent Collateral"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at reel 031597, frame 0857, and (iii) the copyrights listed on Schedule 3 attached hereto (the "Copyright Collateral" and together with the Trademark Collateral and the Patent Collateral the "IP Collateral"), which was recorded with the United States Copyright Office at volume 3620 document 314;

WHEREAS, pursuant to <u>Section 8.13</u> of the Security Agreement, (i) the Security Agreement shall terminate on the date (the "<u>Termination Date</u>") upon which there has been a Discharge of Obligations with respect to the Indenture and each Additional Pari Passu Agreement and (ii) the Grantors may reasonably request the Collateral Agent to acknowledge the satisfaction and termination of the Security Agreement (the "<u>Satisfaction and Termination</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to <u>Section 4</u> of the Security Documentation, the Grantors may request a written instrument from the Collateral Agent acknowledging the release (the "<u>Release</u>" and together with the Satisfaction and Termination, the "<u>Release and Termination</u>") of the IP Collateral;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Release and Termination, the Grantors (i) desire the Collateral Agent to acknowledge the Release and Termination and (ii) have delivered to the Collateral Agent a certificate (the "Officers' Certificate") signed by an officer of the Grantors stating that the conditions precedent to the Release and Termination have been satisfied and the Release and Termination is authorized and permitted pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Security Documentation (including,

but not limited to, <u>Section 8.03(a)</u> of the Security Agreement and <u>Section 4</u> in each of the Security Documentation), upon which the Collateral Agent may conclusively rely;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby covenants and agrees as follows:

- 1. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the meanings set forth in the Indenture, Security Documentation or the Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. In reliance on the the certifications contained in the Officers' Certificate, the Collateral Agent hereby terminates, discharges and releases all Liens in the IP Collateral.
- 3. To the extent the Collateral Agent acquired any other interest in the IP Collateral, the Collateral Agent hereby assigns, transfers and conveys to each applicable Grantor, all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest that it may have, whether by assignment or otherwise, in and to the IP Collateral.
- 4. The Collateral Agent hereby agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all such further instruments and to take all such further actions as may be reasonably requested in writing and prepared by the Grantors in order to more fully and effectively carry out the purposes of this Release Letter at the Grantor's sole cost and expense.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

CG&R Draft

Last Saved: 04/06/2017 12:02 am

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY

AMERICAS, in its capacity as collateral agent

By: \_\_\_ Name: Title: Jeffrey Schoenfeld Vice President

Name: Title: Debra A. Schwalb

Vice President

[Dole - IP Release Signature Page]

## SCHEDULE 1

# **Trademark Registrations/Applications**

			I	1	1	Γ
m i sai		Status	Appl/Reg	Filing/		l
Trademark Name ANCO OF CALIFORNIA	Owner Name Dole Fresh Vegetables,	Registered	Number 760085	Reg Date 12-Nov-63	Class 31 Int.	Licensed
	Inc.					
ANYTHING FRESHER WOULD STILL BE IN THE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3149441	26-Sep-06	31 Int.	
FIELD				:		
ASIAN ISLAND CRUNCH	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3997811	19-Jul-11	29 Int.	
AUTUMN SPLENDOR	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3997812	19-Jul-11	29 Int.	
BAJELLA	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	2243275	4-May-99	31 Int.	-
BANANA-NANAS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3633294	2-Jun-09	31 Int.	
BANANIMAL	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	1437441	21-Apr-87	28 Int.	
BANAPUP	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3398308	18-Mar-08	28 Int.	
BOBBY BANANA	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	2349922	16-May-00	28 Int., 31 Int.	
BRAINBERRIES	Dole Berry Company, LLC	Registered	3854529	28-Sep-10	31 Int.	
BUD & BANDED ROSEBUD DESIGN	Bud Antle, Inc.	Registered	1639228	26-Mar-91	31 Int.	
BUTTER BLISS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3979096	14-Jun-11	29 Int.	
CABANA	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	704730	20-Sep-60	31 Int.	
CABANA	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	902697	17-Nov-70	31 Int.	
CABANA & DESIGN	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	719735	8-Aug-61	31 Int., 46 US	
CALPAC & DESIGN	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Registered	1952676	30-Jan-96	31 Int.	
CARMEL VALLEY FARMS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pending	85/808480	20-Dec-12	29 Int.	
COFFEE PLANTATION & SUNRISE DESIGN	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3689206	29-Sep-09	30 Int.	
CRANSTON CRANBERRY	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	2523157	25-Dec-01	28 Int., 31 Int.	
CRAVE. CREATE. CHOPPED.	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pending	86/018032	23-Jul-13	29 Int.	
DEVIZE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3327286	30-Oct-07	16 Int.	
DISTINCTIVELY DOLE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3815036	6-Jul-10	29 Int.	
DOLE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3728201	22-Dec-09	09 Int.	
DOLE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	508689	19-Apr-49	29 Int., 32 Int., 46 US	Licensed
DOLE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	615402	1-Nov-55	32 Int., 46 US	Licensed
DOLE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	641848	19-Feb-57	1 Int., 5, Int. 29 Int., 30 Int., 31 Int., 32 Int., 46 US	Licensed
DOLE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	.528113	25-Jul-50	29 Int., 46 US	Licensed

DOLE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	1803361	9-Nov-93	30 Int.	Licensed
DOLE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	2314787	1-Feb-00	31 Int.	
DOLE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	1335817	14-May-85	32 Int.	Licensed
DOLE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3728394	22-Dec-09	41 Int.	
DOLE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	1653357	6-Aug-91	42 Int.	
DOLE & Banana Character Design	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	2246188	18-May-99	31 Int.	
DOLE & SUN DESIGN	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	4296593	26-Feb-13	07 Int.	
DOLE & SUN DESIGN	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3728390	22-Dec-09	09 Int.	
DOLE & SUN DESIGN	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	1586683	13-Mar-90	14 Int., 16 Int., 18 Int., 20 Int., 21 Int., 25 Int., 26 Int., 28 Int.	
DOLE & SUN DESIGN	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3728392	22-Dec-09	18 Int.	
DOLE & SUN DESIGN	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3476565	29-Jul-08	29 Int., 30 Int., 31 Int., 32 Int.	Licensed
DOLE & SUN DESIGN	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	1451110	4-Aug-87	30 Int.	Licensed
DOLE & SUN DESIGN	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	1334608	7-May-85	31 Int.	
DOLE & SUN DESIGN	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	1494440	28-Jun-88	31 Int.	
DOLE & SUN DESIGN	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	1960173	5-Mar-96	32 Int.	Licensed
DOLE BANANA DIPPERS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	4032617	27-Sep-11	30 Int.	Licensed
DOLE CHERRY ALMOND BLEU	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3946803	19-Apr-11	29 Int.	
DOLE EXTRA VEGGIE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	4227474	16-Oct-12	29 Int.	
DOLE FRESHPACK	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	4112307	13-Mar-12	31 Int.	
DOLE FRUIT SMOOTHIE SHAKERS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	4390766	27-Aug-13	30 Int.	Licensed
DOLE PESTO CAESAR	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pending	85/799174	10-Dec-12	29 Int.	
DOLE PLUS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3844931	7-Sep-10	32 Int.	Licensed
DOLE PREMIUM SELECT	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	2392196	3-Oct-00	31 Int.	
DOLE SALAD COMPANIONS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pending	85/883676	22-Mar-13	29 Int., 30 Int.,	
DOLE SALAD INSPIRATIONS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pending	85/883707	22-Mar-13	29 Int., 30 Int.,	
DOLE SENSATION	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3826421	27-Jul-10	32 Int.	Licensed
DOLE SINGLES	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pending	85/864221	1-Mar-13	31 Int.	
DOLE SOFT SERVE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	4248994	27-Nov-12	30 Int.	Licensed
DOLE WHIP	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pending	85/489907	7-Dec-11	30 Int.	Licensed
ENDLESS SUMMER	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	4043227	18-Oct-11	29 Int.	
EZ SLIP	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	2602882	30-Jul-02	16 Int.	
FRESH MAKES	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3565586	20-Jan-09	29 Int.	
FRESH ORGANICS DOLE and Design	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3376920	5-Feb-08	29 Int.	
FRESH ORGANICS DOLE and Design	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3595294	24-Mar-09	31 Int.	

FRESH PICKED DOLE and	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3376921	5-Feb-08	31 Int.	
Design FRESH TAKES	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3395994	11-Mar-08	29 Int.	
FULL OF YUM	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pending	85/883631	22-Mar-13	29 Int.	
GREENER SELECTION	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	2752421	19-Aug-03	29 Int.	
GREENER SELECTION	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	2235404	23-Mar-99	31 Int.	
ICEBERG BUTTER CRUNCH	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	4018682	30-Aug-11	29 Int.	
J. D. DOLE (SIGNATURE)	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	1566074	14-Nov-89	25 Int.	
JUST LETTUCE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	2622497	17-Sep-02	29 Int.	
KEEP RIPE PAKS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3933032	15-Mar-11	31 Int.	
KING SIZE	ROYAL PACKING CO.	Registered	670702	2-Dec-58	31 Int., 46 US	
MAKE EVERY DAY SHINE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3616727	5-May-09	29 Int.	Licensed
MAKE EVERY DAY SHINE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3616728	5-May-09	31 Int.	
MAKE EVERY DAY SHINE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3616729	5-May-09	32 Int.	Licensed
MIX IT UP WITH DOLE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3971993	31-May-11	09 Int.	
ONE CUT. ONE BITE.	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	4227364	16-Oct-12	31 Int.	
	* **					
PERFECT HARVEST PESTO CAESAR	Dole Food Company, Inc.  Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered Pending	3997815 85/799166	19-Jul-11 10-Dec-12	29 Int. 29 Int.	
PINEANIMAL	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3398309	18-Mar-08	28 Int.	
PINELLOPY PINEAPPLE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	2384217	5-Sep-00	28 Int., 31 Int.	
(STYLIZED) PINEOSAURUS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3398310	18-Mar-08	28 Int.	
	, ,			1-Jun-10		
RESTAURANT READY	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Registered	3796101	1-Jun-10	31 Int.	
RICK	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Registered	667179	16-Sep-58	31 Int., 46 US	
ROTARIBOX	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3332022	6-Nov-07	16 Int.	
ROYAL HAWAIIAN	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	803190	1-Feb-66	1 Int., 5, Int. 29 Int., 30 Int., 31 Int., 32 Int., 46 US	
SALAD GUIDE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3854704	28-Sep-10	29 Int.	
SALADTUDE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	4343264	28-May-13	29 Int.	
SAVVY SALAD	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pending	85/808477	20-Dec-12	31 Int.	
SELECTIONS OF THE SEASON	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3997819	19-Jul-11	29 Int.	
SPRING FLING	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3997816	19-Jul-11	29 Int.	
SUN GIANT	Bud Antle, Inc.	Registered	903969	8-Dec-70	1 Int., 5, Int. 29 Int., 30 Int., 31 Int., 32 Int., 46 US	Licensed
SUN GIANT & SUNRISE DE- SIGN	Bud Antle, Inc.	Registered	2871529	10-Aug-04	31 Int.	
SUNNYRIDGE	Dole Berry Company	Registered	4289025	12-Feb-13	31 Int.	
SWEET N' RIPE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	2203984	17-Nov-98	31 Int.	

TENDER HEARTS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pending	85/829572	22-Jan-13	31 Int.	
THE DOLE CANNERY	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	2185387	1-Sep-98	35 Int., 36 Int.	
TROPICAL GOLD	Dole Fresh Fruit Company	Registered	1265895	31-Jan-84	31 Int.	
TROPICAL GOLD	Dole Fresh Fruit Compa- ny	Registered	2757489	26-Aug-03	31 Int.	
TROPICAL GOLD	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pending	85/207630	29-Dec-10	32 Int.	Licensed
VERY VEGGIE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	2669647	31-Dec-02	29 Int.	
VERY VEGGIE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3371575	22-Jan-08	29 Int.	
WINTER JUBILEE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	4005896	2-Aug-11	29 Int.	
YOUR CHOICE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	2948274	10-May-05	31 Int.	
DOLE TROPICAL BLEND	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3291943	11-Sep-07	31 Int.	
DOLE SPARKLERS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	3218967	13-Mar-07	32 Int.	
FADING BLUE DESIGN	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	1225199	25-Jan-83	29 Int., 32Int.	
KING SIZE (STYLIZED)	Royal Packing Co.	Registered	571824	10-Mar-53	31 Int., 46 US	
SMOOTHERS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Registered	2009951	22-Oct-96	32 Int.	
SWEETIO	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pending	86/089517	11-Oct-13	31 Int., 46 US	

## SCHEDULE 2

## Patent Registrations/Applications

Patent Name	Owner Name	Status	Serial Number	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
A HIGH-FLOW, LOW- VELOCITY GAS FLUSHING SYSTEM	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Filed	13/463793	5/3/2012		
A HIGH-FLOW, LOW- VELOCITY GAS FLUSHING SYSTEM	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Filed	PCT/US2012/036396	5/3/2012		
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SEALING BOXES	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pat-Granted	09/999555	11/30/2001	7140165	11/28/2006
APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SEALING BOXES	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pat-Granted	11/605725	11/27/2006	7331154	2/19/2008
BAFFLE PLATE ASSEMBLY FOR DIRECT- ING AIR FLOW IN A CARGO CONTAINER	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pat-Granted	11/705890	2/13/2007	7585208	9/8/2009
CELERY HAR- VESTING FOR PRE-WASHED FULL-LENGTH PETIOLES	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Filed	13/161391	6/15/2011		
COMMERCIAL LETTUCE PACKAGING IN THE FIELD	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Filed	13/089176	4/18/2011		
FLAPPER GATE FORMING TUBE ASSEM- BLY FOR PACKAGED PRODUCE CONTAINERS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pat-Filed	13/749608	1/24/2013		
LEAF REMOV- AL APPA- RATUS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pat-Filed	13/742319	1/15/2013		
LETTUCE HARVESTING FOR CUP- SHAPED POR- TIONS OF HEADS	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Granted	11/376513	3/14/2006	7861415	1/4/2011
LETTUCE HARVESTING FOR CUP-	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Filed	12/978306	12/23/2010	8074365	12/13/2011

SHAPED POR- TIONS OF						
HEADS  MECHANICAL  PRODUCE (LETTUCE)	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Filed	12/914905	10/28/2010		
HARVESTER DECORING MECHANISM WITH MECHA- NIZED HAR-	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Granted	13/158276	6/10/2011	8312701	11/20/2012
VESTOR MECHANIZED CORING SYS- TEM	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Filed	13/663411	10/29/2012		
METHOD FOR PROCESSING VEGETABLES HAVING CORE AND LEAFY ENDS	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Granted	12/501791	7/13/2009	7763299	7/27/2010
METHOD FOR SANITIZING FRESH PRO- DUCE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pat-Filed	61/752663	1/15/2013		
PINEAPPLE PLANT NAMED DOLE-14	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pat-Granted	12/215534	6/26/2008	PP20885	3/23/2010
PINEAPPLE PLANT NAMED P-1972	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pat-Granted	10/871846	6/17/2004	PP16396 P3	3/28/2006
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROCESSING SHREDDED VEGEGTABLES	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Granted	10/683538	10/10/2003	7690512	4/6/2010
SYSTEM FOR TOPPING AND TAILING LET- TUCE HEADS USING A CAM- ERA-GUIDED SERVO- CONTROLLED WATER KNIFE	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Granted	12/790777	5/28/2010	8549996	10/8/2013
TANDEM USE OF CATHO- LYTE AND ANOLYTE TO CLEAN AND SANITIZE FRUITS AND VEGETABLES	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Granted	12/885217	9/17/2010	8282974	10/9/2012
TOP AND TAIL SYSTEM FOR LEAFY VEGE- TABLES	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Granted	12/841954	7/22/2010	8322275	12/4/2012
TOP AND TAIL TRIMMING SYSTEM FOR LEAFY VEGE-	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Granted	11/139464	5/26/2005	7559275	7/14/2009

TABLES						
TREATING PRODUCE TO PREVENT BROWNING AND IMPROVE QUALITY	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Filed	13/725971	5/4/2012		
VERTICAL DRUM DRIER	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Granted	12/511966	7/29/2009	8234795	8/7/2012
WASHING A CORED LET- TUCE HEAD	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Granted	10/745905	12/23/2003	7278433	10/9/2007
WASHING A CORED LET- TUCE HEAD	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Granted	11/869613	10/9/2007	7484514	2/3/2009
PROCESS FOR RIPENING BA- NANAS INSIDE OF A SHIPPING CONTAINER	Dole Food Company, Inc.	Pat-Filed	61/801515	3/15/2013		
MECHANICAL BERRY HAR- VESTER	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Filed	13/794642	3/11/2013		
SYSTEM FOR TOPPING AND TAILING LET- TUCE HEADS USING A CAM- ERA GUIDED SERVO-	Dole Fresh Vegetables, Inc.	Pat-Filed	13/915594	6/11/2013		

## **SCHEDULE 3**

# **Copyright Registrations/Applications**

<u>Title</u>	Owner/Claimant	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
HOW'D YOU DO YOUR DOLE TODAY: 30 SEC. VERSION	Dole Food Company, Inc.	PA-598-866	6/29/1992
HOW'D YOU DO YOUR DOLE TODAY: 60 SEC. VERSION	Dole Food Company, Inc.	PA-598-867	6/29/1992
NEW HOW'D YOU DO YOUR DOLE TODAY: 30 SEC. VERSION	Dole Food Company, Inc.	PA-598-868	6/29/1992
5 A DAY ADVENTURES	Dole Food Company, Inc.	PA-923-345	11/6/1998
SALAD SISTERS / WORDS & MUSIC BY PHIL SCHROEDER AND LORELEI DISOGRA	Dole Food Company, Inc.	PA-950-331	3/26/1999
B IS FOR BANANA / WORDS & MUSIC BY PHIL SCHROEDER	Dole Food Company, Inc.	PA-950-332	3/26/1999
FIBER / WORDS & MUSIC BY PHIL SCHROED- ER AND MEL MCMURRIN	Dole Food Company, Inc.	PA-950-333	3/26/1999
5 A DAY / WORDS & MUSIC BY PHIL SCHROEDER AND MEL MCMURRIN	Dole Food Company, Inc.	PA-950-334	3/26/1999
VITAMIN C / WORDS & MUSIC BY PHIL SCHROEDER AND MEL MCMURRIN	Dole Food Company, Inc.	PA-950-335	3/26/1999
VITAMIN A / WORDS & MUSIC BY PHIL SCHROEDER AND MEL MCMURRIN	Dole Food Company, Inc.	PA-981-526	12/23/1999
PHYTOCHEMICALS / WORDS & MUSIC BY PHIL SCHROEDER AND LORELEI DISOGRA	Dole Food Company, Inc.	PA-981-527	12/23/1999
BROCCOLI / WORDS & MUSIC BY PHIL SCHROEDER	Dole Food Company, Inc.	PA-981-528	12/23/1999
YES I CAN / WORDS & MUSIC BY PHIL SCHROEDER AND LORELEI DI SOGRA	Dole Food Company, Inc.	PA-981-529	12/23/1999
FIT KID / WORDS & MUSIC BY PHIL SCHROEDER AND LORELEI DESOGRA	Dole Food Company, Inc.	PA-981-530	12/23/1999
5 A DAY ADVENTURES	Dole Food Company, Inc.	PA-1-112- 584	7/11/2002
THE DOLE BANANA SHUFFLE	Dole Food, Inc. (which is Dole Food Company, Inc.)	PAu-2-417-460	8/2/2000
5 A DAY TOP TUNES	Dole Food Company, Inc., Interactive Design and De-	SR-263-843	11/6/1998

	velopment, Inc.		
FIVE-A-DAY HITS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	SR-265-608	3/26/1999
JAMMIN' 5 A DAY SONGS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	SR-273-307	12/23/1999
5 A DAY LIVE: A MUSICAL PERFORMANCE WHERE STUDENTS DELIVER THE 5 A DAY MESSAGE IN AN ENTERTAINING WAY	Dole Food Company, Inc.	SR-276-785	1/10/2000
SPAB MIT OBST & GEMUSE KINDER- KOCHBUCH	Dole Food Company, Inc.	TX-5-124-563	1/10/2000
FUN WITH FRUITS & VEGETABLES: KIDS COOKBOOK	Dole Food Company, Inc.	TX-5-124-579	1/10/2000
GOTT MED FRUKT OCH GRONT: BARNENS KOKBOK	Dole Food Company, Inc.	TX-5-133-751	1/10/2000
5 A DAY SUPERMARKET TOURS AND ADOPT- A-SCHOOL PROGRAMS: A GUIDE FOR RE- TAILERS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	TX-5-226-176	6/20/2000
ENCYCLOPEDIA OF FOODS: A GUIDE TO HEALTHY NUTRITION / PREPARED BY MEDICAL AND NUTRITION EXPERTS FROM MAYO CLINIC, UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA (LOS ANGELES), AND DOLE FOOD COMPANY, INC.	Dole Food Company, Inc.	TX-5-603-855	9/3/2002
DOLE NUTRITION LABELING HANDBOOK: A COMPREHENSIVE GUIDE TO PUTTING NUTRITION AND HEALTH CLAIMS ON DOLE FRUIT & VEGETABLE PRODUCTS, MAR. 2005	Dole Food Company, Inc.	TXu-1-291-929	4/25/2005
STUART SPINACH	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-790	8/1/1997
DEWEY PINEAPPLE JUICE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-791	8/1/1997
PAMELA PINEAPPLE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-792	8/1/1997
PEPE PEPPER	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-793	8/1/1997
PENNY PEAR	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-794	8/1/1997
PETER PEACH	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-795	8/1/1997
PONO PAPAYA	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-796	8/1/1997
AMBER ORANGE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-797	8/1/1997
MIA MANGO	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-798	8/1/1997
KEVIN KIWI	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-799	8/1/1997
LUCY ICEBERG LETTUCE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-800	8/1/1997

GREEN PEA TEAM	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-801	8/1/1997
GREG & GARY GREEN BEANS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-802	8/1/1997
GUS GRAPES	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-803	8/1/1997
GRETA GRAPEFRUIT	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-804	8/1/1997
DANNY DATES	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-805	8/1/1997
CORNELIUS CORN	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-806	8/1/1997
CURT & CASEY COLLARD GREENS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-807	8/1/1997
CHESTER & CHELSEY CHERRY	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-808	8/1/1997
SAM CELERY	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-809	8/1/1997
COURTNEY CAULIFLOWER	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-810	8/1/1997
CALVIN CARROT	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-811	8/1/1997
CHRISTOPHER CANTALOUPE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-812	8/1/1997
BARNEY BROCCOLI	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-813	8/1/1997
BRANDON & BRONWEN BLUEBERRY	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-814	8/1/1997
BOBBY BANANA	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-815	8/1/1997
ANNIE & ARTHUR ASPARAGUS	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-816	8/1/1997
ANTHONY APPLE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-817	8/1/1998
SALAD SISTERS SALAD-IN-A-BOWL	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-818	8/1/1997
GLASS OF JUICE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-819	8/1/1997
TOMMY TROPICAL FRUIT SALAD	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-820	8/1/1997
JUANITA WATERMELON	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-821	8/1/1997
TERRY TOMATO	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-822	8/1/1997
TASHA TANGARINE [sic]	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-823	8/1/1997
SPENCER SWEET POTATO	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-824	8/1/1997
STAN & SARAH STRAWBERRIES	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-825	8/1/1997
SAMMY SALAD-IN-A-BAG	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-826	8/1/1997
RITA ROMAINE LETTUCE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-827	8/1/1997
RACHEL, REUBEN & REX RASPBERRIES	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-828	8/1/1997

RAY RAISIN	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-829	8/1/1997
RANDY, RITA & RHONDA RADISHES	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-830	8/1/1997
PERRY PRUNES	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-831	8/1/1997
PATRICK POTATO	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-832	8/1/1997
PAULA PLUM	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-833	8/1/1997
KENNY CANNED PINEAPPLE	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-788-834	8/1/1997
BOBBY BANANA (PLUSH)	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-879-518	1/2/1998
HOW'D YOU DO YOUR 5 TODAY	Dole Food Company, Inc.	VA-1-095-213	3/16/2000